
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

MAY 4 and 5, 1982 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Emil Lemich, Robert Grieve and Martin McMahon were present. 
Commissioner Grieve was chairman. 

MINlITES of the meeting of April 20, 1982 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Robert Grieve 
Emil Lemich 
Martin McMahon 
County Clerk 
Commissioner's Secretary 
Data Processing 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Sheriff's Office 
Attorney 
Engineering 
Extension Office 
Clerk of Court 
Justice Court 
Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal 
Edna Jackson 
Agnes Stocks 
Arlene George 
Maurine Olson 
Cindy Larson 
Bldgs. & Grounds 
Custodians 
Sheriff's Office 
Sr. Center Custodian 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioners 
Water Commissioners 
Elections 
Daniel Klein 
Planning & Development 
Daniel Schinkel 
Rawlins National Bank 
Equitable Insurance 
Colonial Insurance 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Williams & Kelly 
APA National 
Ag Revolving 
Allied Surgical, Tom Connor 
American Office Equipment 
American Office Equipment 
American Planning Association 
Anderson, Randy 
Art's Plumbing 
Atlas Productions 
Atlas Productions 
Bartlett, Sue 
Beedle, Joni 
Berger, Jim 
Besel, Charles 
BiRite Drug 
BiRite Drug 
Bergstrand, Ruth 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Michael Bradford 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Campbell County 
Carbon County Clinic 
Childress Electric 
Childress Electric 
Clerk of District Court 
Commercial Security Bank 
Comm. of Public Lands 
Connolly, Charles 
Yvonne Jorensen Daily 
Davis Audiovisual 
Michael N. Deegan 
Delta Premix 
Diehl, Pat 

Connnissioner Salary 
Commissioner Salary 
Commissioner Salary 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salary 
Withholding, April, 1982 
Insurance, April, 1982 
Insurance, April, 1982 
Life Insurance - April, 1982 
Social Security, April, 1982 
Retirement, April, 1982 
Various Cash Items 
Attorney - Meals & Mileage 
Planning & Development 
Extension Office 
PHN 
Attorney - New Equipment 
Attorney - Supplies 
Planning & Development 
Extension Office 
Road & Bridge 
Extension Office 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
PHN 
Planning & Development 
Severance Tax 
Various 
PHN-WIC 
Emergency Services 
J.P. 
R&B 
Extension Office 
Planning & Development 
Planning & Development 
Jail 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Attorney - Dues, etc. 
Attorney - New Equipment 
Fire Protection 
Jail 
Attorney - Dues & subscriptions 
PHN 
Attorney - Mileage 
In-Lieu-Of 
PHN 

$ 497.66 
503.80 
559.80 

11,486.25 
914.30 

1,199.39 
7,890.33 

12,950.74 
25,035.81 
8,378.69 

975.79 
1,638.19 
5,157.14 
4,465.74 

556.10 
556.13 
378.27 

23.84 
102.50 
140.15 

1,375.67 
2,945.82 

15,613.90 
338.35 

22,981.91 
599.05 
265.90 

2,003.73 
338.68 

3,465.26 
260.86 

34,083.40 
1,851.14 

566.25 
216.00 

27,320.57 
21,320.57 

716.41 
62.80 

360.00 
21.00 
59.17 

228.85 
180.13 
17.75 
46:08 

1,126.31 
87.95 
131. 72 

36.26 
71.30 
20.70 

295.58 
205.10 
52.80 

330.00 
72.00 

133.75 
112.16 
135.66 

3.00 
88.00 
43.20 

249.16 
5.50 

306.06 
1,127.28 

34.00 
30.60 

907.50 
29.21 

5,899.00 
114.18 
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Engineered Building Spec. 
Flaming Gorge Sheet Metal 
Frontier Mechancial 
Fultz, Paul 
Gambles 
Gesco Management Assn. 
Gesco Management Assn. 
Gesco Management Assn. 
Glidden, Charles 
Grantsmanship 
Cynthia J. Gray 
Gray, James D. 
Greenhawt, Charles 
Grieve, Robert 
Guymon Electric Co. 
H.R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Hoke, John L. 
Hallmark Plastics 
Hanna Herold 
Hawkins, Ralph E. 
Hettgar, Bridget 
Hewitt, Henry 
HiWay Drug 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
IBM 
IBM Direct 
Inst. for Mangement 
Edna Jackson 
Kilburn Tire 
Kreiser Surgical 
Kreiser Surgical 
Landscape Design 

L_ea_gue of Calif. 
Lemich, Emil 
Logan's Locksmith 
McMahon, Martin 
McMahon Motors 
Meacham, Margie 
Memorial Hospital 
Michie Co. 
Montgomery Elevator 
Motorola Inc. 
NCR Corp. 
Nat'l Assn. of Reg. Council 
Nat'l Practice Inst. 
Nebraska Builders Prod. 
New Horizon Printing 
New Horizon Printing 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
C.W. Ogburn 
C.W. Ogburn 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
L.M. Olson 
PDR 
Gail Patton 
Peru Printing 
Peru Printing 
Phillips Petro 
Pioneer Printing 
Plains Hardware 
Plainsman 
Powell, Merwyn 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Fire Ext. Serv. 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Radiology 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Russell Greenhawt 
Russell, Harry 
Safeway Stores 
Safeway Stores 
Saratoga, Town Of 
Schneiger, John 
Schneiger, John 
Secretary of State 
Seiloff Oil 
Sinclair Marketing 
Skip's Small Engine 
Skyline Motors 
Smith, Sue 
Smith, Sue 
Wyoming, State of 
State Public Defender 

In-Lieu-Of 
In-Lieu-Of 
In-Lieu-Of 
Sheriff's Office 
Data Processing/Courthouse 
In-Lieu-Of 
In-Lieu-Of 
In-Lieu-Of 
Sheriff's Office 
Planning & Development 
Court Costs 
Attorney Office 
Severance Tax 
Commissioner Expenses 
In-Lieu-Of 
Fire Protection 
Various 
Misc. General 
Severance Tax 
Planning & Development 
District Court - Witness Fees 
PHN 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Attorney - Meals 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
Sheriff's Office 
Various 
County Extension 
Treasurer 
Attorney - New Equipment 
Planning & Development 
J.P. 
Sheriff's Office 
PHN 
PHN 
Senior Center 
Planning & Development 
Commissioner's Expenses 
Election 
Connnissioner's Expenses 
Sheriff 
J.P. 
Severance Tax 
J.P. 
Various 
Fire Protection 
Data Processing 
Planning & Development 
J.P. 
In-Lieu-Of 
County Clerk 
Clerk 
Carbon Building 
Prisoner Care 
Sheriff's Office 
Fire Dept. 
In-Lieu-Of 
PHN 
DC - Other costs 
Severance Tax 
Dist. Court 
Sheriff's Office 
Assessor 
Fire Protection 
Clerk of Court 
Assessor 
Coroner 
Fire Protection 
Planning & Development 
Water Comm. 
Jail 
Misc. General 
D.C. - Other Fees 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
Extension Office 
J.P. 
Planning 
Planning 
Attorney 
Sheriff's 
Sheriff's 
Sheriff's 
Sheriff's 
PHN 
PHN 

& Development 
& Development 

Bonds 
Office 
Office 
Office 
Office 

Elections 
Misc. General 

$ 1,200.00 
17,276.00 

3,780.00 
31.50 

251.69 
1,683.57 
2,900.89 
4,756.05 

11.65 
20.00 
30.70 
30.70 
56.13 
84.64 

25,055.00 
22.50 

142.00 
225.00 
32.28 
9.00 

37.60 
12.91 
30.00 
62.31 
15.65 
34.88 
87.33 

100.52 
740.19 
183.96 
871.00 
133.00 

65.95 
177. 62 

78.79 
182.93 
130.86 
352.35 
35.00 
48.15 
13.50 
41.80 
55.20 
91.59 

244.75 
31.58 

425.28 
320.00 
360.00 
150.00 
197.50 

2,425.00 
134.00 

67.80 
3,260.33 
4,488,00 

102.18 
74.95 

5,587.00 
17.95 
92.44 
31.59 
13.00 

251. 96 
196.93 
438.62 
160.06 
308.78 
500.00 

2,405.00 
392. 78 
124.95 

61.00 
117.75 
372. 00 

40.94 
36.86 
45.27 

100.00 
24.89 
5.09 

30.00 
111.53 

47.47 
97.94 

364.12 
116.08 
54.33 
49.34 

10,844.26 



DAFC 
Stebner, Kenneth 
Steele's Scuba 
Stocks, Agnes 
Superior Insulation 
Ted Sorenson & Sons 
Terry's Towing 
Terry's Towing 
Thompson, Doyle 
Travel Emporium 
Tuxall Uniform 
Univ of Wyoming 
Verplancke, William 
Wagon Circle Med. Center 
Weickum, Rosemary 
Wilson, R.E. 
Wyoming Surplus 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assn. 
Xerox Corp. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Carbon County Child Devel. 
Colburn School Supply 
Mountain Bell 
New Horizons Printing 
CCTV & Radio Shack 
Rule Answering Service 

BONDS 

The following bonds were approved: 

D.J. Beaupeurt 

Joyce H. Neuman 

William V. Schroeder 

HOSPITAL ADDITION CHANGE ORDER 

Various Phone 
J.P. 
Severance Tax 
J.P. 
In-Lieu-Of 
In-Lieu-Of 
Sherif£' s Office 
Misc. General 
Water Connn. 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff's Office 
Duplicating Service 
Assessor 
D.C. - Other costs 
Jail 
PHN 
Emergency Serv. Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Development 
Misc. General 

Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 

Deputy Clerk, Planning & Development 
May 4, 1982 - Jan. 3, 1983 

Treasurer-Jeffrey Mem. Center 
May 1, 1982 - May 1, 1983 

Treasurer - Town of Saratoga 
April 10, 1982 - April 10, 1983 

The following Change order was submitted: 

Bid Package #6 - Carpentry 

Bid Package #4 - Masonry 

Flashing and 1/2" sheathing 

Replace metal siding with brick 

$ 906.03 
510.80 

2,716.72 
170.00 

3,472.20 
11,610.00 

35.00 
240.00 
182.71 
398.00 
159.53 
349.25 
89.24 

109.00 
50.00 

250.00 
82.00 

1,518.62 
40.00 

150.00 

130.00 
170.00 
82.33 
21.90 
14.45 

146.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

718.00 (increase) 

3,625.00 (increase) 
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A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve the Change Order in 
the amount of $4,343.00 to provide brick on the north side of the new addition. 

CARBON BUILDING 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to repair the air intake-outtake 
duct in the DPASS area of the Carbon Building, in the amount of $3,500.00. 

SHERIFF DEPARTMENT/FOREST SERVICE 

The following Amendment was approved: 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN 

SHERIFF, CARBON COUNTY, WHOMING 

This amendment, made and agreed to this 22nd day of March, 1982, becomes part of the Operating and Financial 
Plan signed by the Forest Service and Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, on June 20, 1981. 

Under paragraph B.2: 

1. First sentence: Delete "but not to exceed a total of $5800. 00 for the period 
established for this plan." 

2. Change first sentence: Add "but not to exceed a total of $5100.00 for the 
period established for this plan." 

Under Paragraph B.2: "Rate Schedule for Reimbursable Services", change last two sentences to read 
"It is estimated that the total expenditure for services listed in items A, 1, 2 and 6 above will be 
approximately $5100.00 per year. This shall include approximately $4800.00 for items Al and A2 and 
$300.00 for items A6 described above. 

Cooperator 

-s- C.W. Ogburn 
Sheriff, Carbon County, Wy. 

Date: 5/4/82 

Approved: 

-s- Robert Grieve, Chairman 
Carbon County Commissioners 

Forest Supervisor, Medicine Bow Nat'l Forest 

Donald L. Rollens 

Date: --------------
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May 4, 1982 

SARATOGA AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Don Herold, a member of the Saratoga Ambulance Service, presented an ambulance service budget resume' to 
the Commissioners. He requested $15,000.00 for the fiscal 1982-83 budget. The request was taken under 
advisement. 

SARATOGA FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY 

The Saratoga Friends of the Library made a report on their activities for obtaining a new library for the 
Town of Saratoga. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, gave the monthly report of the Road & Bridge Department. A road maintenance 
schedule for the summer of 1982 was revised by the Commissioners. 

A petition was received by the Road & Bridge Department from the Special Homowners Association of Mountain 
View Estates. The petition requested that the County maintain the streets in this addition. This matter 
was taken under advisement. 

VICTUNS ADVOCATE 

Becky Darby of Victums Advocate appeared before the Commissioners to request funds for the 1982-83 budget 
for a Hot Line telephone in the amount of $1,176.00 and office space in the Carbon Building. The request 
was taken under advisement. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

MAY 5, 1982 

The Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Lemich, Grieve and Mcl1ahon were present, Grieve Chairman. 

COMMISSIONERS'S SCHOLARSHIPS 

From a list of 23 applicants, three Commissioner's Scholarships were granted as follows: Cassandra Cochrane 
Hanna, Wy., Kerry Collamer, Saratoga, Wy., and Robi Hamilton, Saratoga, Wy. A renewal scholarship was 
granted to Suzanne Boggs for the University of Wyoming. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE 

Sherri Patch, Public Health Nurse, presented $13,051.78 from Medicare as re-imbursement for skilled nursing 
services. A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to approve renewal of 
the WIC program for the 1982-83 budget year. 

REVENUE SHARING HEARING 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PROPOSED USE OF REVENUE SHARING FUNDS 

On May 5, 1982 at 2:00 P.M., Room 1 in the Office of the County Commissioners, in the Courthouse, Rawlins, 
Wyoming, the County Commissioners will hold a Revenue Sharing Proposed Use Hearing. All citizens (especially 
senior citizens) are invited to attend and provide the County Commissioners with written and oral comments 
on possible uses of $330,000.00 of unexpended Revenue Sharing Funds and $350,759.00 of Revenue Sharing 
Funds expected by the County during its 1982-83 fiscal year. 

published Wednesday, April 21, 1982 

The following people were in attendance: 

Linda Fleming 
Evelyn Mincer 
Frances Cook 
Myrtle Russell 
Charlotte Harberts 
Bernice East 
Blance McNamara 
Chuck Bois 
Carol McGuire 
Pauline Gonzales 
Julin Samora 
Virginia Briggs 

Baggs Community Center 
Senior Services 
Women's Club 
Women's Club 
Women's Club 
Women's Club 
Women's Club 
Hanna Holding Facility 
Hanna Holding Facility 
Concerned Citizens of Southside 
Concerned Citizens of Southside 
Carbon County Library 

The following requests were made: 

Baggs Recreation Center 
Hanna Parks & Recreation 
Sportsman Park 
Play & Learning Center 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Rawlins Women's Club 
Wee Folks Place 
Saratoga Library 

$12,000.00 
25,000.00 

Unspecified Amount 
2,285.50 

Unspecified Amount 
9,500.00 

12,000.00 
200,000.00 

Board of County Commissioners 
-s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

Bess Sheller 
Gene Carrico 
Clyde Pryce 
T.M. Prosen 
Linda Fleming 
Christie Jacobson 
Cissy Whitfield 
Elizabeth Dunivin 
Rozada Smith 
Jean B. Russell 
Anna Andrew 
Nora Airheart 
John Gallenbeck 
Bill Vasey 

Elk Mountain Library 
Child Development 
Hanna Police Dept. 
Concerned Citizens of 

the Southside 
Snake River Animal 

Shelter 
Dixon Senior Center 

Carbon County Library 
Sportsman Park 
Sportsman Park 
Senior Center 
Animal Control/Snake River 
Play & Learning Center 
Child Development Center 
Wee Folks Place-Hanna 
Wee Folks Place-Hanna 
Dixon Senior Center 
Dixon Senior Center 
Dixon Senior Center 
Dixon Senior Center 
Hanna Parks & Recreation 

$ 50,000.00 
409,018.98 
25,000.00 

4,800.00 

Unspecified Amount 
Unspecified Amount 



Requested by mail: 

Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Ark Industries & Rehab. Center 
Carbon County Counseling Center 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

$12,724.00 
5,000.00 

Unspecified Amount 

The following cases were presented: 

Medicine Bow Chamber of Connnerce 
Saratoga/Platte Valley 

Chamber of Connnerce 

$ 950.00 

4,000.00 

Case #82-1 - Replat - Harold Wilson, P.O. Box 1129, Rawlins, Wy. 82301, final plat approval of a replat 
of Fort Steele Estates subdivision zoned RD-3000 (Residential Development) for mobile home subdivision. 
The site contains 20.034 acres of land and is legally described as part of Lot 1, Section 26, Township 21N, 
Range 85W, Carbon County, Wyoming. A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Grieve to approve Case 
#82-1. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; McMahon, Abstain. 

Case #82-21 - Zone Change - Gale Payton, P.O. Box 504, Encampment, Wy. 82325, zone change from RAM 
(Ranching, Agriculture & Mining) to RD-10 (Residential Development) to allow for construction of up to 
four single family residences on a 40 acre parcel of land. Site is described as the SW 1/4, NW 1/4 of 
Section S, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. A motion was made by Lemich, and 
seconded by McMahon to approve Case #82-21. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Nay; 
McMahon, Aye; Lemich, Aye. 

CARBON ·coUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

The Carbon County Economic Development Connnittee met with the Commissioners and presented a report 
of their activities. The Committee requested $28,000.00 from the County for their 1982-83 fiscal 
year budget. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
ATTEST 



May 15, 1982 

BUDGET REQUESTS 

The following budget requests for the fiscal year July 1, 1982 to June 30, 1983 were submitted to the 
Board by the Budget Officer in compliance with Session Laws of Wyoming, 1980, Chapter 49, Uniform 
Municipal Fiscal Procedures Act, Article 3, Section 1, W.S. 9-7-317 thru 9-7-340. 

Requested 
by 

Department 

County Commissioners $ 51,800 
County Clerk 241,120 
County Treasurer 177,175 
County Assessor 179,250 
County Sheriff 665,550 
County Attorney 194,600 
County Court 
County Surveyor 109,050 
County Coroner 36,200 
Agriculture Department 73,903 
District Court 185,000 
Justice Court 78,336 
Courthouse, Jail, Carbon Bldg., Senior Center 1,245,980 
Road and Bridge 2,242,734 
Water Commissioner 26,818 

*Revenue Sharing 680,759 
Elections 112,900 
Health Officer 106,849 

*Other General Accounts Ill 640,400 
*Other General Accounts 112 2,000,340 

TOTAL $ 9,048,764 

Cash Reserve Fund 400,000 
Depreciation Reserve Fund 60,000 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $ 9,508,764 

*Break-Down of Other General Accounts and Revenue Sharing 

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

Recreation 
Capitol Expenditures 
Environmental Protection 
Public Transportation 
Public Safety 
Social Services 
Financial Administration 
Library 
Health 

TOTAL 

OTHER GENERAL ACCOUNTS #1 

Unemployment Insurance 
Retirement 
FICA 
Health Insurance 
Compensation to State 
Postage 
Abandoned Vehicles 
Gas & Oil (Ambulance, Fairboard, Weed & Pest) 
Ambulance 
Advertising & Publications 
Attorney Fees (Public Defender) 
Vital Statistics 
Copying 
State Institutions 
Predator Control 
Airport 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL 

OTHER GENERAL ACCOUNTS #2 

Data Processing 
Buildings & Grounds Supervisor 
Planning & Development 
County Fire Protection 
Emergency Services Agency 
1% Sales Tax 
Payment In Lieu of Taxes 
Severance Tax 

TOTAL 

COUNTY FAIR 
COUNTY MUSEUM 
COUNTY HOSPITAL 
COUNTY LIBRARY 
JEFFREY CENTER 

$ 

$ 

100,000 
100,000 

50,000 
150,000 

150,000 
20,000 
10,759 

100,000 

680,759 

20,000 
151,800 
183,150 

90,000 
20,000 
23,000 
5,000 

10,000 
15,000 
15,000 
21,000 

500 
10,000 

2,500 
30,000 
33,450 
10,000 

640,400 

103,900 
55,601 
95,900 

127,950 
23,763 

597,000 
535,226 
461,000 

$ 2,000,340 

371,210 
38,385 

10,527,600 
230,000 

61,568 

Recommendation 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Budget 
Officer 

51,800 
236,120 
172,175 
174,250 
655,550 
190,600 

109,050 
36,200 
73,903 

180,000 
78,336 

1,246,260 
2,242,734 

26,818 
513,000 
112,900 
106,033 
640,400 

2,142,904 

9,989,033 

400,000 
60,000 

9,449,033 

10,000 
280,000 
10,000 

152,700 
12,300 

.48, 000 

513,000 

20,000 
151,800 
183,150 

90,000 
20,000 
23,000 
5,000 

10,000 
15,000 
15,000 
21,000 

500 
10,000 

2,500 
30,000 
33,450 
10,000 

640,400 

103,000 
55,601 
95,900 

131,950 
23,763 

266,800 
535,226 
930,664 

$ 2,142,904 

371,210 
38,385 

'9,918,300 
230,000 

61,561 

by 


